
IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

Supreme Court Docket No. 49632-2022

SOUTH VALLEY GROUND WATER DISTRICT and GALENA GROUND WATER
DISTRICT,

Petitioners-Respondents-Cross Appellants,

v.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN in his
official capacity as Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources,

Respondents-Appellants-Cross Respondents,

and

SUN VALLEY COMPANY, CITY OF BELLEVUE, BIG WOOD CANAL COMPANY, BIG
WOOD & LITTLE WOOD WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, CITY OF POCA TELLO, CITY
OF KETCHUM, and CITY OF HAILEY,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**SOUTH VALLEY GROUND WATER DISTRICT'S AND GALENA GROUND WATER
DISTRICT'S CROSS-APPEAL REPLY BRIEF**

On Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for
the County of Blaine, Case No. CV07-21-00243

Honorable Eric J. Wildman, District Judge, Presiding

Albert P. Barker
Travis L. Thompson
Michael A. Short
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP
1010 W. Jefferson St., Ste. 102
P.O. Box 2139
Boise, ID 83701-2139

*Attorneys for Respondent-Cross Appellant
South Valley Ground Water District*

James R. Laski
Heather E. O’Leary
LAWSON LASKI CLARK, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Rd., Ste. A
P.O. Box 3310
Ketchum, Idaho 83340

*Attorneys for Respondent-Cross Appellant
Galena Ground Water District*

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DARRELL G. EARLY
Chief of Natural Resources Division

GARRICK BAXTER
MARK CECCHINI-BEAVER
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Department of Water Resources
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0098

*Attorneys for Appellants-Cross Respondents
IDWR and Gary Spackman*

Chris M. Bromley
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC
380 S. 4th Street, Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702

*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent Sun
Valley Company*

Candice McHugh
McHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702

*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondents the
City of Bellevue and the Coalition of Cities*

W. Kent Fletcher
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 248
Burley, Idaho 83318

*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent Big
Wood Canal Company*

Sarah Klahn
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN
2033 11th St., Suite 5
Boulder, CO 80302

*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent the City
of Pocatello*

Joseph F. James
JAMES LAW OFFICE, PLLC
125 5th Ave. West
Gooding, ID 83330

Jerry R. Rigby
Chase Hendricks
**RIGBY, ANDRUS & RIGBY LAW,
PLLC**
25 North Second East
Rexburg, ID 83440

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent Big
Wood & Little Wood Water Users
Association*

Matthew Johnson
Brian O'Bannon
WHITE PETERSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The district court erred by holding that Section 42-237a.g authorized the Director to initiate the underlying administrative proceeding within Water District 37.....	3
1. The Director’s application of Section 42-237a.g fails to harmonize chapters 2 and 6, title 42, Idaho Code.....	5
2. By the 1994 amendments to Section 42-237a.g, the Legislature only granted the Director discretionary authority to administer rights outside of water districts.....	8
B. The district court erred by not finding the seniors had made a delivery call.....	13
1. A delivery call requires a request for administration of water rights under the prior appropriation doctrine.....	14
2. The seniors made many verbal and written requests for priority administration of water rights under the prior appropriation doctrine that qualify as a delivery call under the CM Rules.	18
C. The Director violated the Districts’ right to due process.....	20
1. An area of common ground water supply is a component of the prior appropriation doctrine.	21
2. The district court properly held that the Director must make a finding of material injury and that the Director did not make that finding here.	28
3. The Director’s hearing process violated the Districts’ right to due process.	32
4. The Director’s denial of the Districts’ mitigation plan without a hearing was unconstitutional.....	36
5. Balancing the <i>Mathews</i> factors.	37
D. The district court erred by ignoring the applicability of Idaho Code § 42-237b.	41
E. Order denying mitigation plan is properly before the court on appeal.	42
F. This Court should consider the Districts’ addenda to their opening brief.	46
G. Attorneys’ fees and costs should be awarded to the Districts.....	46
III. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A&B Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Conservation League, 131 Idaho 411, 958 P.2d 568 (1997) 22

A&B Irr. Dist. v. Spackman, 155 Idaho 640, 315 P.3d 828 (2013) 35

Aceves v Allstate Ins. Co., 68 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 31

Am. Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2 v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res. ("AFRD#2 v. IDWR"), 143 Idaho 862, 154 P.3d 433 (2007)..... passim

Ayala v. Robert J. Meyers Farms, Inc., 165 Idaho 335, 445 P.3d 164 (2019) 32, 34

Baker v. Ore-Ida Foods, Inc., 95 Idaho 575, 513 P.2d 627 (1973) 26

Berglund v. Dix, 170 Idaho 378, 511 P.3d 260 (2022) 3

Bower v. Moorman, 27 Idaho 162, 147 P. 496 (1915)..... 30, 36

Briggs v. Golden Valley Land & Cattle Co., 97 Idaho 427, 546 P.2d 382 (1976) 26

Brock v. Roadway Exp., Inc., 481 U.S. 252 (1987) 38

Chester v. Wild Idaho Adventures RV Park, LLC, No. 48363, 2022 WL 16548955 (Idaho October 31, 2022) 11

Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman, 150 Idaho 790, 252 P.3d 71 (2011)..... passim

CSL Plasma Inc. v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection, No. 21-CV-2360 (TSC), 2022 WL 4289580 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2022) 13

Dredge Mining Control-Yes!, Inc. v. Cenarrusa, 92 Idaho 480, 445 P.2d 655 (1968) 3

George W. Watkins Family v. Messenger, 118 Idaho 537, 797 P.2d 1385 (1990)..... 10

Henman v. State, 132 Idaho 49, 966 P.2d 49 (Ct. App. 1998)..... 45

Herman ex rel. Herman v. Herman, 136 Idaho 781, 41 P.3d 209 (2002) 7

Hood v Poorman, No. 48636, 2022 WL 15043784 (Idaho October 27, 2022) 3, 10, 13

Hunt v. Sun Valley Co., 561 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 41

In Re Decision on Joint Motion to Certify Question of Law to Idaho Supreme Ct. (Dkt. 31, 32, 45), 165 Idaho 298, 444 P.3d 870 (2018) 10

In re Idaho Dep't of Water Res. Amended Final Order Creating Water Dist. No. 170, 148 Idaho 200, 220 P.3d 318 (2009)..... 44

In re SRBA, 157 Idaho 385, 336 P.3d 792 (2014)..... 40

Kisor v Wilkie, 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 29

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 41

LU Ranching Co. v. U.S., 138 Idaho 606, 67 P.3d 85 (2003)..... 38, 39

Martel v. Bulotti, 138 Idaho 451, 65 P.3d 192 (2003)..... 3

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 37, 38

Musser v. Higginson, 125 Idaho 392, 871 P.2d 809 (1994) 9

Rangen, Inc. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res., 159 Idaho 798, 367 P.3d 193 (2016)..... 13, 27

Regan v. Owen, 163 Idaho 359, 413 P.3d 759 (2018) 32, 33

Sampson v. Layton, 86 Idaho 453, 387 P.2d 883 (1963) 7

State v. Doe, 147 Idaho 542, 211 P.3d 787 (2009) 35

State v. Hawkins, 155 Idaho 69, 305 P.3d 513 (2013)..... 32

State v. Raudenbaugh, 124 Idaho 758, 864 P.2d 595 (1993)..... 45

Tappan v. Smith, 92 Idaho 451, 444 P.2d 412 (1968) 25, 26

Ticor Title Co. v. Stanion, 144 Idaho 119, 157 P.3d 613 (2007)..... 17

U.S. v Pioneer Irr. Dist., 144 Idaho 106, 157 P.2d 600 (2007) 28

V-1 Oil Co. v. State Tax Comm'n, 98 Idaho 140, 559 P.2d 756 (1977)..... 42

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 12-117..... 47
Idaho Code § 42-237a.g..... passim
Idaho Code § 42-237b..... 41
Idaho Code § 42-239..... 7, 13
Idaho Code § 42-602..... 7, 8
Idaho Code § 42-607..... 8, 11
Idaho Code § 48-518..... 42
Idaho Code § 67-510..... 42
Idaho Code § 67-5249(2)(g) 44
Idaho Code § 67-5249(3) 44
Idaho Code § 73-118..... 42
Idaho Code §§ 42-237b-d 41

RULES

IDAPA 37.03.11, *et seq* 1, 36, 40
IDAPA 37.03.11.00 7
IDAPA 37.03.11.10.01 23, 24, 28
IDAPA 37.03.11.10.04 13, 14, 19
IDAPA 37.03.11.20.01 15
IDAPA 37.03.11.31 23
IDAPA 37.03.11.42.01 30
IDAPA 37.03.11.43 37
IDAPA 37.03.11.50.01 23, 27

DISTRICT COURT ORDERS

Order on Petition for Judicial Review at 29, A&B v. IDWR, No. 2008-551 (Gooding Cnty. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2009)..... 37

IDWR BRIEFS

Def.-App. Opening Br. on Appeal, AFRD#2, No. 33249, 33311, 33399 (Idaho Sup. Ct. Oct. 27, 2006) 9
Defendants’ Memo in Response to Motion for Summ. Judg., AFRD#2, No. CV-2005-600 (Gooding Cnty. Dist. Ct. Dec. 6, 2005) 15, 30

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Idaho H.C.R. 10, 63rd Legis., Reg. Sess. (2015)..... 25
S.L. 2015, Vol. 2 at 1340-1341..... 25
Statement of Purpose, H.B. 986, 52nd Legis., 2nd Reg. Sess. (1994) 9, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wells A. Hutchins, *The Idaho Law of Water Rights*, 5 Idaho L. Rev. 1 (1968)..... 22
